

Case No. 14-2128
Civil

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MKB MANAGEMENT CORP, d/b/a RED RIVER WOMEN'S CLINIC,
and KATHRYN L. EGGELSTON, M.D., *Plaintiffs - Appellees*,

vs.

WAYNE STENEHJEM, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the
State of North Dakota, et al., *Defendants – Appellants*,
BIRCH BURDICK, in his official capacity as
State Attorney for Cass County, *Defendant*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of North Dakota, Southwestern Division
Case No. 1:13-CV-071

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

HONORABLE DANIEL L. HOVLAND

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
WOMEN INJURED BY ABORTION,*
AN ABORTION SURVIVOR - DAWN MILBERGER, AND
SANDRA CANO, THE FORMER “MARY DOE” OF *DOE V. BOLTON*

ALLAN E. PARKER, JR.
LEAD COUNSEL
THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION
7210 LOUIS PASTEUR DR.,
SUITE 200
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
TELEPHONE (210) 614-7157

KATHLEEN CASSIDY GOODMAN
LAW OFFICE OF KATHLEEN
CASSIDY GOODMAN
12274 BANDERA ROAD,
SUITE 228
HELOTES, TX 78023
TELEPHONE (210) 949-1000

**(Identities listed in Tab 1)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND PARTY CONTRIBUTION STATEMENTii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
A. North Dakota Women Hurt By Abortion.....1
B. Other Women Hurt By Abortion.....1
C. Abortion Survivor, Dawn Milberger.....3
D. Sandra Cano, the former "Doe" of Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)...4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5
ARGUMENT- The District Court Decision Should Be Reversed Because:.....6
I. North Dakota's New Safe Haven Law Eliminates The Need For Abortion After A Human Heartbeat Is Detected And Meets Women's Child Care Needs Without Injuring Women. Thus, HB 1456 Does Not Constitute An "Undue Burden," Since All "Burden" Of Child Care Has Been Transferred From Women To Society; Therefore, HB 1456 Is Constitutional Under Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....6
A. Gonzales v. Carhart Is The Controlling Precedent For Evaluating The Constitutionality Of State Restrictions On Abortion.....6
B. The Creation Of "Baby Moses" Or "Safe Haven" Laws Has Eliminated The 18-Year Burden Of Child-Rearing For Women, Thereby Tilting The Scales In Favor Of HB 1456.....12
1. The Question Of Whether North Dakota Can Prohibit The Majority Of Abortions, But Not All, When It Is Willing To Shift All Responsibility For The Care Of The Resulting Children From

The Mother To Society Is An Open Question The Supreme Court Has Not Considered.....	14
2. Why Women Seek Abortion.....	15
3. HB 1456 Removes The Burden Of Child Care, Thus Removing All Barriers To Economic And Social Freedom	18
II. Abortion Severely Injures Significant Numbers Of Women, As Amici Can Show From Personal Experience And A Large Body Of Scientific Evidence; Therefore HB 1456 Advances The State’s Legitimate Interest In Protecting Women’s Health From The Outset of Pregnancy And Is Constitutional Under <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i>, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	22
A. The Evolution Of Supreme Court Jurisprudence On The Constitutionality Of State Restrictions On Abortion Has Taken Into Account The Evidence That Abortion Harms Women With “Devastating Consequences,” Per <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24
B. Instead Of Being Helped By Abortion, <i>Amici’s</i> Experience And Unrefuted Evidence Below Shows Abortion Damages Women’s Ability To Participate Fully In The Economic And Social Life Of The Nation.....	28
C. Science And The Abortion Industry’s Own Admissions Prove Abortion Hurts Women.....	35
III. Abortion is the Taking of the Life of a Whole, Separate, Unique, Living Human Being and Thus Constitutes a Grave Injustice, a Denial Of Equal Protection, Due Process and the Right To Life, Especially When It Is No Longer Needed to Remove the Burden of Child Care From Women; Therefore, HB 1456 Is Constitutional Under <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i>, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	41
CONCLUSION	44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....*passim*

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood v. Rounds, 530 F. 3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....*passim*

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood v. Casey 505 U.S. 833(1992).....*passim*

Carhart v. Ashcroft, 413 F. 3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005).....7

Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft, 435 F. 3rd 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....7

National Abortion Federation v. Gonzales, 437 F. 3rd 278 (2nd Cir. 2006).....7

Planned Parenthood v. Bentley, 951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013)9

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier, 940 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. Miss. 2013)..9

Edwards v. Beck, 946 F. Supp. 2d 843 (E.D. Ark 2013).....9

Isaacson v. Horne, 716 F. 3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) (*cert. denied*).....9

Thornburg v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747, (1986).....10

Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc., 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....10

Planned Parenthood v. Abbott, Slip Opinion, March 27, 2014, U.S. App. Lexis

5696..... 11

Burwell, et al, v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., et al., No. 13–354. Argued March 25, 2014—Decided June 30, 2014 Together with No. 13–356, *Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. et al. v. Burwell, Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.*, on certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit.....16,17

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....29, 42

Planned Parenthood v. Rounds, 686 F. 3d. 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*).....37

Statutes

North Dakota Human Heartbeat Protection HB 1456.....*passim*

N.D. Cent. Code §§ 27-20-02, 50-25.1-15 (2013).....*passim*

N.D.Cent. Code § 14-02.1-02 (9, 1)..... 43
